

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA,
Interim Director, South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**Brief of Governor Henry Dargan McMaster
as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Petitioner**

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Counsel of Record
Erica W. Shedd
Tyra S. McBride
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
S.C. State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-2100
glambert@governor.sc.gov

February 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the contract-law principles that undergird the Court’s Spending Clause jurisprudence	3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision disregards the States’ sovereignty	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. O'Brien</i> , 30 S.C.L. 268 (S.C. App. L. 1845)	4
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	5
<i>Curry v. Rogers</i> , 21 N.H. 247 (1850)	4
<i>Durnherr v. Rau</i> , 135 N.Y. 219 (1892)	4
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Fox</i> , 20 N.Y. 268 (1859)	4
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Resinol v. Valentine Dolls, Inc.</i> , 220 N.Y.S.2d 884 (1961).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>Touchberry v. City of Florence</i> , 367 S.E.2d 149 (S.C. 1988).....	5
<i>Va. Sur. Co. v. N. Ins. of N.Y.</i> , 866 N.E.2d 149 (Ill. 2007)	5
<i>Vogel v. Reed Supply Co.</i> , 177 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. 1970).....	5
<i>W. Coast Cambridge, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 584 S.E.2d 696 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	5
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. art. VI, § 5.....1

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185.....1

Legislative Acts

Act of Apr. 20, 1871, 17 Stat. 134

Pub. L. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (Jan. 2, 1968)4

Other Authorities

1 S. Williston, *Law of Contracts* (1920)4

2 W. Elliott, *Commentaries on the Law of Contracts*
(1913)4

2 W. Jaeger, *Williston on Contracts* (1968)4

*Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the
Convention of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents,*
Pennsylvania Packet and Daily Advertiser (Dec.
18, 1787)6

Brutus, *Essay II* (Nov. 1, 1787).....6

*How Much Money Does the Federal Government
Provide State and Local Governments?*, USAFacts 7

<i>The Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 2d ed. 1985)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i>	7
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i>	2, 7
